



Phone (760) 398-5744 * Fax (760) 398-1630 * www.coachella.org

March 10, 2021

Zambelli Fireworks Manufacturing Co. 120 Marshall Drive, Warrendale, PA 15086 Re: Letter of Agreement for 2021 Fourth of July Program

Dear Mr. Hagan:

This letter shall be our Agreement regarding the July ______, 2021 Fireworks Display described below ("Services") to be provided by Zambelli Fireworks Manufacturing Co., a corporation, ("Contractor") as an independent contractor to the City of Coachella for the City's 2021 Fourth of July Program ("Project").

The Services to be provided include the following: fifteen minute fireworks display on July _____, 2021 at Bagdouma Park. The Services to be provided are more particularly described in the Scope of Services attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference.

Contractor shall perform all Services under this Letter of Agreement in a skillful and competent manner, consistent with the standards generally recognized as being employed by professionals in the same discipline in the State of California, and consistent with all applicable laws. Contractor represents that it, its employees and subcontractors have all licenses, permits, qualifications, and approvals of whatever nature that are legally required to perform the Services, including a City Business License, and that such licenses and approvals shall be maintained throughout the term of this Agreement. Compensation for the above services shall not exceed Thirty Four Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$34,000.00).

Contractor is aware of the requirements of California Labor Code Section 1720, et seq., and 1770, et seq., as well as California Code of Regulations, Title 8, Section 1600, et seq., ("Prevailing Wage Laws"), which require the payment of prevailing wage rates and the performance of other requirements on "public works" and "maintenance" projects. If the Services are being performed as part of an applicable "public works" or "maintenance" project, as defined by the Prevailing Wage Laws, and if the total compensation is \$1,000 or more, Contractor agrees to fully comply with such Prevailing Wage Laws. City shall provide Contractor with a copy of the prevailing rates of per diem wages in effect at the commencement of this Agreement. Contractor shall make copies of the prevailing rates of per diem wages for each craft, classification or type of worker needed to execute the Services available to interested parties upon request, and shall post copies at the Contractor's principal place of business and at the project site. Contractor shall defend, indemnify and hold the City, its elected officials, officers, employees and agents free and harmless from any claim or liability arising out of any failure or alleged failure to comply with the Prevailing Wage Laws.

Contractor shall provide proof of commercial general liability and automobile insurance to the City in amounts and with policies, endorsements and conditions required by the City for the Services. If Contractor is an employer or otherwise hires one or more employees during the term of this Project, Contractor shall also provide proof of workers' compensation coverage for such employees which meets all requirements of state law.

Invoices shall be submitted to the City as performance of the Services progresses. City shall review and pay the approved charges on such invoices in a timely manner. Services on the Project shall be completed on July ______, 2021. The City may terminate this Letter of Agreement up to June 1, 2021 without cause. Contractor may terminate this Letter of Agreement for cause only.

Contractor shall defend, indemnify and hold the City, its officials, officers, employees, agents, and volunteers free and harmless from any and all claims, demands, causes of action, expenses, liabilities, losses, damages, and injuries to property or persons, including wrongful death, in any manner arising out of or incident to any alleged negligent acts, omissions or willful misconduct of Contractor, its officials, officers, employees, agents, consultants, and contractors arising out of or in connection with the performance of the Services or this Agreement, including, without limitation, the payment of all consequential damages, attorneys fees and other related costs and expenses. To the fullest extent permitted by law, Contractor shall defend, indemnify and hold the City, its officials, officers, employees, volunteers, and agents free and harmless from any and all claims, demands, causes of action, costs, expenses, liability, loss, damage or injury, in law or equity, to property or persons, including wrongful death, in any manner arising out of, pertaining to, or relating to any negligence, errors or omissions, recklessness, or willful misconduct of Contractor, its officials, officers, employees, agents, consultants, and contractors arising out of or in connection with the performance of the Contractor's Services, including without limitation the payment of all consequential damages, expert witness fees, and attorneys fees and other related costs and expenses. Contractor shall defend, at Contractor's own cost, expense and risk, any and all such aforesaid suits, actions or other legal proceedings of every kind that may be brought or instituted against City, its directors, officials, officers, employees, agents, or volunteers. Contractor shall pay and satisfy any judgment, award or decree that may be rendered against City or its directors, officials, officers, employees, agents, or volunteers, in any such suit, action or other legal proceeding. Contractor shall reimburse City and its directors, officials, officers, employees, agents, and/or volunteers, for any and all legal expenses and costs incurred by each of them in connection therewith or in enforcing the indemnity herein provided. Contractor's obligation to indemnify shall not be restricted to insurance proceeds, if any, received by the City, its directors, officials officers, employees, agents, or volunteers.

If you agree with the terms of this Letter of Agreement, please indicate by signing and dating where indicated below. An original, executed copy of this Letter of Agreement is enclosed for your records.

CITY OF COACHELLA	CONTRACTOR
Approved by:	Reviewed and Accepted by Contractor:
William B. Pattison, Jr. City Manager	Signature
	Name
	Title
	Date

EXHIBIT 'A'



City of Coachella Independence Day 2021 Fireworks Celebration



Zambelli Fireworks

John Hagan 800-322-7142 502-220-7944 jhagan@zambellifireworks.com Shafter, CA



FIREWORKS PROPOSAL

City of Coachella Bagdouma Park 2021 July Fireworks Celebration

Show Date Options: Thursday July 1, Friday July 2, Saturday July 3, Sunday July 4

Show Budget: \$34,000 (an all-inclusive show budget).

Insurance Liability Coverage: \$10 Million dollars per incident clause to cover the Fireworks Display. Zambelli uses the highest insurance premium in the industry, only offered to "AAA" rated companies.

State, Local and Federal Permits: Zambelli Fireworks will secure all necessary state, local and federal permits / required licenses.

Transportation Liability Coverage: \$5 Million dollars as required by United States Department of Transportation. (DOT)

Workers Compensation: Pyrotechnicians will meet all of the requirements of the Workers Compensation Laws of California

Site Security and Fire Protection: Customer will assist in providing site security and make arrangements with the Authorities Having Jurisdiction.

Transportation: Fireworks and equipment will be delivered by qualified CDL drivers with Haz-Mat endorsed licenses as required by US DOT.

Personnel: Zambelli Certified Pyrotechnicians and Trained Assistants; no subcontractors used.

Safety Procedures: Zambelli Fireworks adheres to all safety regulations. NFPA 1123 code will be strictly enforced.

Zambelli

FIREWORKS 2021 CITY OF COACHELLA JULY FIREWORKS

SYNOPSIS FOR A FIFTEEN MINUTE DISPLAY

ALL INCLUSIVE PACKAGE PRICE \$34,000

DEVICE DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

ZAMBELLI MULTI SHOT DEVICES (CAKES)

QUANTITY TWO EACH:				
35 Shot Rainbow Dahlias w/Assorted Colored Tails	70			
35 Shot Variegated Moons w/Titanium Reports and Tail				
35 Shot Gold Brocade Waterfalls w/Gold Tails	70			
35 Shot Green and Purple Moon Fan Box w/Green Tail	70			
35 Shot Rainbow Crossettes w/Assorted Color Tails Fan Box	70			
OUANTITY FOUR EACH:				
36 Shot Super Brocade w/Gold Tails Fan Box	144			
36 Shot Rainbow Crossettes w/Assorted Color Tails Fan Box	144			
36 Shot Variegated Chrysanthemum w/Palm and Silver Tails Fan Box	144			
36 Shot Thunder Tourbillions w/Red and Blue Mines Fan Box	144			
36 Shot Gold Brocade Waterfalls w/Gold Tails Fan Box	144			
QUANTITY FOUR EACH:				
100 Shot Variegated Chrysanthemum w/Palm and Silver Tails	400			
100 Shot Red Crackling and Green Glittering w/Purple Mines	400			
100 Shot Silver Crackling Flowers w/Silver Tails	400			
100 Shot Brocade Crown w/Brocade Tail	400			
100 Shot Silver Bees	400			
QUANTITY FOUR EACH:				
400 Shot V -Shaped Special Effect Multi Shot Repeater	2400			
408 Shot Z -Shaped Special Effect Multi Shot Repeater	2448			
TOTAL NUMBER OF MULTI EFFECT SHOTS	7918			
THREE INCH DIAMETER SHELLS				
Three Inch Zambelli Specialty Shells	150			
Three Inch Palm Shells	150			
Three Inch Tourbillion Shells	150			
Three Inch Dahlia Shells	150			
Three Inch Chrysanthemum Shells	150			
Three Inch Serpent Effect Shells	150			
Three Inch Multi-Effect Shells	150			
Three inch Zambelli Salute Shells	150			
TOTAL NUMBER OF THREE INCH DIAMETER SHELLS BODY	1200			
ZAMBELLI GRAND FINALE				
Three Inch Assorted Color Finale Display Shells	100			
Three Inch Titanium Salute Report Shells	200			
Three Inch Assorted Color Finale Display Shells	100			
TOTAL NUMBER OF GRAND FINALE SHELLS	400			

TOTAL NUMBER OF SHOTS/ SHELLS IN THE DISPLAY 9518





CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MW/DD/YYYY)

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

-	is certificate does not confer rights to the coucer Allied Specially insurance Inc.		CONTACT Miche	lle Kugler		
Allied Specialty Insurance, Inc. 10451 Gulf Blvd			-547-3070	FAX (A/C, No):	727-367-5695	
	Treasure Island, FL 33706-4814			er@alliedspecial		
				INSURER(S) AFFO	RDING COVERAGE	N/
			INSURER A: T.H.	E. Insurance Con	npany	12
INSURED ZAMBELLI FIREWORKS MFG CO, INC., ETAL 120 Marshall Drive, Warrendale, PA 15086		INSURER B :				
		INSURER C :				
		INSURER D :				
		INSURER E:				
			INSURER F:			
Z	ERAGES CERTIFICA	TE NUMBER:			REVISION NUMBER:	
CE	IIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF IN DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIRE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTA (CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICI IADDLIS	MENT, TERM OR CONDITIO N, THE INSURANCE AFFOR ES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAV	N OF ANY CONTRA RDED BY THE POLI /E BEEN REDUCED POLICY E	ICT OR OTHER DIES DESCRIBE BY PAID CLAIMS F POLICY EXP	DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO S.	ALL THE TE
R	TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD V	WD POLICY NUMBER	(MM/DD/YY		4	s 1,000,000
A	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	CPP0103167-05	02/01/20	8 02/01/2019	DAMAGE TO RENTED	s 100,000
-	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR) TILLIONOCO (CO DECONDOS)	s N/A
-		SAM	PIR.			s 1,000,000
1		DI LIVE.				s 10,000,000
	GEN'L AGGRÉGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					\$ 2,000,000
	POLICY PRO-					\$ 1,000,000
	OTHER:	422-442-42	02/01/20	10 00/04/0010	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000
		CPP0103167-05	02/01/20	18 02/01/2019		\$
	ANY AUTO OWNED SCHEDULED					s
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED				PROPERTY DAMAGE	s
-	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY				(Per accident)	\$
	UMBRELLALIAB X OCCUR	ELP0011081-05	02/01/20	18 02/01/2019	EACH OCCURRENCE	s 9,000,000
	X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	ELF0011061-03	0201120	10 020112013	AGGREGATE	\$ 9,000,000
	DED RETENTIONS	Excess P & I Included				S
	WORKERS COMPENSATION				PER OTH-	
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE N/A OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	Coverage is afforded in the Sta	itefs) of		E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$
	(Mandatory in NH)	Coverage is another in the out	10,0) 01		E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$
	if yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below				EL. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	9
	Inland Marine / Hull	CPP0103167-05	02/01/20	18 02/01/2019		\$900,000 \$1,500,000
~	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (AC lay Date: R: General Liability, the following are named as addition	in Date:	Location:			
E	RTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATI	DN		
			THE EXPIRA	TION DATE TI	DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CA HEREOF, NOTICE WILL B ICY PROVISIONS.	ANCELLED BE BE DELIVER
			AUTHORIZED REPI		Carol a Seria	

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.